



# ABC Bid Data

PIERMONT, NH - BRADFORD, VT  
 29489  
 X-A004(158)

**PROJECT:** PIERMONT, NH - BRADFORD, VT  
**STATE PROJECT NUMBER:** 29489  
**FED. PROJECT NUMBER:** X-A004(158)  
**DATE BIDS OPEN:** February 02, 2017,  
**SCOPE OF WORK:** Rehabilitate bridge carrying NH 25 over Connecticut River.  
**COMPLETION DATE:** October 20, 2017  
**LOCATION:** Grafton

**Awarded To:** B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC  
 354 PLAINS ROAD  
 CLAREMONT, NH 03743-4534

**Amount:** \$318,947.00  
**Award Date:**

**Certified by:** PETER.E.STAMNAS  
 Director of Project Development

## Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC 354 PLAINS ROAD, CLAREMONT NH 03743-4534	\$318,947.00	A
PIPER, R. M. INC. 141 SMITH BRIDGE RD, PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH NH 03264-0490	\$397,536.50	B
MILLER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH, PO BOX 86, WINDSOR VT 05089-0086	\$491,596.00	C
COLEMAN ALVIN J & SON INC 9 NH ROUTE 113, CONWAY NH 03818-9505	\$552,097.00	D
WINTERSET, INC. 128 WINTERSET DRIVE, PO BOX 968, LYNDONVILLE VT 05851-0968	\$629,357.00	E
SICARD INC, J P 234 GLOVER ROAD, BARTON VT 05822	\$680,639.00	F

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC 354 PLAINS ROAD CLAREMONT, NH 03743-4534		PIPER, R. M. INC. 141 SMITH BRIDGE RD PLYMOUTH, NH 03264-0490	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

**Items**

304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	4.000	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	1.400	\$400.00	\$560.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,820.00	\$350.00	\$490.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5.000	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$250.00
502.101	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
502.102	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
504.1	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)	CY	4.000	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
520.0201	CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS	CY	2.600	\$1,600.00	\$4,160.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$2,950.00	\$7,670.00
520.83	POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY	CF	670.000	\$126.85	\$84,989.50	\$180.00	\$120,600.00	\$160.00	\$107,200.00
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	GAL	6.000	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	5.000	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$250.00
541.5	PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F)	LF	25.000	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$10.00	\$250.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	198.000	\$6.00	\$1,188.00	\$5.00	\$990.00	\$5.00	\$990.00
561.1001	PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	22.000	\$700.00	\$15,400.00	\$900.00	\$19,800.00	\$700.00	\$15,400.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	3.000	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$42.00	\$126.00	\$20.00	\$60.00
563.8	RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL	LF	2.000	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$3,300.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	16.000	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$40.00	\$640.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	350.000	\$22.50	\$7,875.00	\$24.00	\$8,400.00	\$32.00	\$11,200.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.000	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.000	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
628.22	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (BRIDGE)	LF	41.000	\$3.80	\$155.80	\$6.00	\$246.00	\$2.50	\$102.50
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,440.000	\$0.60	\$864.00	\$2.00	\$2,880.00	\$1.10	\$1,584.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.000	\$9,992.20	\$9,992.20	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
1002.1	REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE STRUCTURES	\$	5,000.000	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
1010.5	COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE	\$	12,250.000	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00

Totals:	\$256,019.50	\$318,947.00	\$397,536.50
---------	--------------	--------------	--------------

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		MILLER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH WINDSOR, VT 05089-0086		COLEMAN ALVIN J & SON INC 9 NH ROUTE 113 CONWAY, NH 03818-9505	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

**Items**

304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	4.000	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$65.00	\$260.00	\$210.00	\$840.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	1.400	\$400.00	\$560.00	\$450.00	\$630.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,750.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5.000	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$340.00	\$1,700.00
502.101	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00
502.102	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$26,100.00	\$26,100.00
504.1	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)	CY	4.000	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$220.00	\$880.00
520.0201	CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS	CY	2.600	\$1,600.00	\$4,160.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,800.00
520.83	POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY	CF	670.000	\$126.85	\$84,989.50	\$430.00	\$288,100.00	\$420.00	\$281,400.00
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	GAL	6.000	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$160.00	\$960.00
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	5.000	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$110.00	\$550.00
541.5	PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F)	LF	25.000	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$24.00	\$600.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	198.000	\$6.00	\$1,188.00	\$4.00	\$792.00	\$7.50	\$1,485.00
561.1001	PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	22.000	\$700.00	\$15,400.00	\$750.00	\$16,500.00	\$850.00	\$18,700.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	3.000	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$20.00	\$60.00	\$24.00	\$72.00
563.8	RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL	LF	2.000	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$920.00	\$1,840.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	16.000	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$120.00	\$1,920.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	350.000	\$22.50	\$7,875.00	\$30.00	\$10,500.00	\$33.00	\$11,550.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.000	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$47,100.00	\$47,100.00
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.000	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$8,100.00	\$24,300.00
628.22	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (BRIDGE)	LF	41.000	\$3.80	\$155.80	\$10.00	\$410.00	\$20.00	\$820.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,440.000	\$0.60	\$864.00	\$1.10	\$1,584.00	\$2.00	\$2,880.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.000	\$9,992.20	\$9,992.20	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$90,800.00	\$90,800.00
1002.1	REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE STRUCTURES	\$	5,000.000	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
1010.5	COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE	\$	12,250.000	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00

<b>Totals:</b>	<b>\$256,019.50</b>	<b>\$491,596.00</b>	<b>\$552,097.00</b>
----------------	---------------------	---------------------	---------------------

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		WINTERSET, INC. 128 WINTERSET DRIVE LYNDONVILLE, VT 05851-0968		SICARD INC, J P 234 GLOVER ROAD BARTON, VT 05822	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

**Items**

304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	4.000	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	1.400	\$400.00	\$560.00	\$800.00	\$1,120.00	\$300.00	\$420.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5.000	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$575.00	\$2,875.00
502.101	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00
502.102	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$74,000.00
504.1	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)	CY	4.000	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$80.00	\$320.00
520.0201	CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS	CY	2.600	\$1,600.00	\$4,160.00	\$6,600.00	\$17,160.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,120.00
520.83	POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY	CF	670.000	\$126.85	\$84,989.50	\$466.00	\$312,220.00	\$518.00	\$347,060.00
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	GAL	6.000	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$75.00	\$450.00
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	5.000	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$95.00	\$475.00	\$265.00	\$1,325.00
541.5	PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F)	LF	25.000	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$13.00	\$325.00	\$16.00	\$400.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	198.000	\$6.00	\$1,188.00	\$8.00	\$1,584.00	\$2.00	\$396.00
561.1001	PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	22.000	\$700.00	\$15,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$28,600.00	\$3,700.00	\$81,400.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	3.000	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$40.00	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$120.00
563.8	RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL	LF	2.000	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$375.00	\$750.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	16.000	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$125.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	350.000	\$22.50	\$7,875.00	\$32.00	\$11,200.00	\$15.00	\$5,250.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.000	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$49,061.00	\$49,061.00
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.000	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
628.22	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (BRIDGE)	LF	41.000	\$3.80	\$155.80	\$17.00	\$697.00	\$2.00	\$82.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,440.000	\$0.60	\$864.00	\$1.15	\$1,656.00	\$1.50	\$2,160.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.000	\$9,992.20	\$9,992.20	\$79,000.00	\$79,000.00	\$40,200.00	\$40,200.00
1002.1	REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE STRUCTURES	\$	5,000.000	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
1010.5	COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE	\$	12,250.000	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00

Totals:	\$256,019.50	\$629,357.00	\$680,639.00
---------	--------------	--------------	--------------



# PS&E Comparison

PIERMONT, NH - BRADFORD, VT

29489

X-A004(158)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
<b>Items</b>								
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	4.000	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	1.400	\$1,300.00	\$1,820.00	\$400.00	\$560.00	\$1,260.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5.000	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
502.101	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	(\$15,000.00)
502.102	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE	U	1.000	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
504.1	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)	CY	4.000	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$100.00
520.0201	CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS	CY	2.600	\$1,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,160.00	(\$260.00)
520.83	POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY	CF	670.000	\$180.00	\$120,600.00	\$126.85	\$84,989.50	\$35,610.50
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	GAL	6.000	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$150.00
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	5.000	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$750.00
541.5	PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F)	LF	25.000	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$375.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	198.000	\$5.00	\$990.00	\$6.00	\$1,188.00	(\$198.00)
561.1001	PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	22.000	\$900.00	\$19,800.00	\$700.00	\$15,400.00	\$4,400.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	3.000	\$42.00	\$126.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	(\$99.00)

563.8	RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL	LF	2.000	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	(\$1,000.00)
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	16.000	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	350.000	\$24.00	\$8,400.00	\$22.50	\$7,875.00	\$525.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.000	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	(\$5,000.00)
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.000	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	(\$6,300.00)
628.22	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (BRIDGE)	LF	41.000	\$6.00	\$246.00	\$3.80	\$155.80	\$90.20
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,440.000	\$2.00	\$2,880.00	\$0.60	\$864.00	\$2,016.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.000	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$9,992.20	\$9,992.20	\$30,007.80
1002.1	REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE STRUCTURES	\$	5,000.000	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
1010.5	COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE	\$	12,250.000	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$12,250.00	\$0.00

**Total:**

\$318,947.00

\$256,019.50

\$62,927.50